

FILED
12-04-2025
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF WISCONSIN
IN SUPREME COURT

No. 2022AP2026

KONKANOK RABIEBNA, RICHARD A.
FREIHOEFER, DOROTHY M. BORCHARDT,
RICHARD HEIDEL and NORMAN C. SANNES,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

HIGHER EDUCATIONAL AIDS BOARD and
TAMMIE DEVOOGHT-BLANEY,

Defendants-Respondents-Petitioners.

APPEAL FROM A FINAL ORDER OF THE
JEFFERSON COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE WILLIAM F. HUE, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

CHARLOTTE GIBSON
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1038845

MICHAEL D. MORRIS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1112934

AARON J. BIBB
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1104662

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents-
Petitioners

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 957-5218
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
charlie.gibson@wisdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	11
ISSUES PRESENTED	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	13
I. Students in groups targeted by the statute face disproportionately low retention, a problem not fixed by race-neutral financial aid.	14
A. The statute addresses severe retention problems for the targeted populations, problems race-neutral aid did not solve.	14
B. Retention differences persist today.	16
C. Today, the program provides need-based grants to undergraduates, awarded by the individual colleges the students attend.	17
II. The retention grant program achieves measurable, improved retention and does not reduce the aid otherwise available to all students.	19
A. The retention grant program achieves measurable, improved retention for recipients.	19
B. Wisconsin Stat. § 39.44 supplements existing aid and is a minuscule addition to the overall aid picture.	20
C. The retention grant program is reviewed annually and funded biennially.	21
III. Procedural history.	22
A. Respondents brought a facial challenge to Wis. Stat. § 39.44.	22
B. The court of appeals reversed the circuit court.	23

STANDARD OF REVIEW	25
ARGUMENT	25
I. Wisconsin Stat. § 39.44 is constitutional.....	25
A. Racial classifications are permissible where they satisfy strict scrutiny.	25
1. Race-based classifications must pass muster under strict scrutiny.....	26
a. Race-based classifications must have a compelling interest and be narrowly tailored to address it.	26
b. The Supreme Court has recognized multiple interests as compelling.	27
2. <i>SFFA</i> clarified the strict scrutiny standard to evaluate race-based admissions policies, but it did not prohibit race- based classifications.....	29
a. Admissions programs must have a compelling interest and a meaningful connection between means and ends.....	29
b. Admissions policies may not result in race being used as a negative or a stereotype for diversity.	30
c. Admissions programs must have a measurable way to know when their goals have been accomplished.	31

B.	Wisconsin Stat. § 39.44 satisfies equal protection.	31
1.	The statute satisfies strict scrutiny under the Supreme Court’s precedents.	32
a.	Reducing attrition advances compelling interests.....	32
b.	The statute is narrowly tailored.....	38
2.	If <i>SFFA</i> applies to a scholarship program like Wis. Stat. § 39.44, the statute satisfies that test, too.	39
a.	The statute’s compelling interests are measurable and reviewable by a court.....	39
b.	The statute does not result in treating race as a “negative” or rely on stereotypes about diversity.....	40
c.	The program must be affirmatively re-funded every two years.	41
C.	Even if some subcategories of Wis. Stat. § 39.44 were unconstitutional, Respondents failed to show it is facially unconstitutional.....	42
D.	The court of appeals misunderstood the holding of <i>SFFA</i> and substituted the facts in the record with the court’s assumptions.	43
1.	The court of appeals misunderstood <i>SFFA</i>	43

- 2. The court of appeals ignored or dismissed the extensive factual record developed in the circuit court..... 45
- II. Respondents did not have standing to bring this case..... 46
 - A. To have standing as a taxpayer in state court, a plaintiff must plead financial loss..... 46
 - B. Respondents could not cure their lack of standing outside the pleadings. 48
- CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	49
<i>Behrendt v. Gulf Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2009 WI 71, 318 Wis. 2d 622, 768 N.W.2d 568.....	25
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	28, 33
<i>City of Appleton v. Town of Menasha</i> , 142 Wis. 2d 870, 419 N.W.2d 249 (1988)	47
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Coyne v. Walker</i> , 2015 WI App 21, 361 Wis. 2d 225, 862 N.W.2d 606.....	49
<i>Dayton Bd. of Educ. v. Brinkman</i> , 433 U.S. 406 (2022)	30
<i>Fabick v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI 28, 396 Wis. 2d 231, 956 N.W.2d 856.....	23, 48
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	25, 26, 27
<i>Foley-Ciccantelli v. Bishop’s Grove Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 2011 WI 36, 333 Wis. 2d 402, 797 N.W.2d 789.....	46, 47
<i>Fox v. DHSS</i> , 112 Wis. 2d 514, 334 N.W.2d 532 (1983)	46–47
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	26, <i>passim</i>
<i>In re Thornburgh</i> , 869 F.2d 1503 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	49

<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker,</i> 2014 WI 97, 357 Wis. 2d 360, 851 N.W.2d 302.....	42
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons,</i> 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	47
<i>McClutchey v. Milwaukee County,</i> 239 Wis. 139, 300 N.W. 224 (Wis. 1941)	47–48
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1,</i> 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	27, 28
<i>Rabiebna v. HEAB,</i> 2025 WI App 24, 416 Wis. 2d 44, 20 N.W.3d 742	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>Regents v. Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke,</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	26, 27, 28
<i>S.D. Realty Co. v. Sewerage Comm’n,</i> 15 Wis. 2d 15, 112 N.W.2d 177 (1961)	47
<i>Serv. Emps. Int’l Union, Loc. 1 v. Vos,</i> 2020 WI 67, 393 Wis. 2d 38, 946 N.W.2d 35.....	42
<i>Soule v. Conn. Ass’n of Sch., Inc.,</i> 90 F.4th 34 (2d Cir. 2023)	49
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard College, (SFFA),</i> 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	11, <i>passim</i>
<i>Thorp v. Town of Lebanon,</i> 2000 WI 60, 235 Wis. 2d 610, 612 N.W.2d 59.....	26
<i>Village of West Milwaukee v. Area Board of Vocational, Technical & Adult Education (Dist. 9),</i> 51 Wis. 2d 356, 187 N.W.2d 387 (1971)	34, 36–37
<i>Vincent v. Voight,</i> 2000 WI 93, 236 Wis. 2d 588, 614 N.W.2d 388.....	37

Constitutional Provisions

Wis. Const. art. I § 1	26
------------------------------	----

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 15.67	18
Wis. Stat. § 20.005	21, 22
Wis. Stat. § 20.235(1)(fg)	22
Wis. Stat. § 20.235(b)	21
Wis. Stat. § 20.235(ff)	21
Wis. Stat. § 36.25(17)	45
Wis. Stat. § 36.34(1)	16
Wis. Stat. § 38.001(1)	37
Wis. Stat. § 38.001(3)(e)	37
Wis. Stat. § 38.44	48
Wis. Stat. § 39.28(1)	18, 20
Wis. Stat. § 39.30	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.32	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.325	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.33	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.38	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.382	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.399	20
Wis. Stat. § 39.44	11, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 39.44(1)(a)	18

Wis. Stat. § 39.44(2)..... 18, 22, 42

Wis. Stat. § 39.44(3)..... 18

Other Authorities

Alexander S. Elson, *Disappearing Without a Case—the
Constitutionality of Race-Conscious Scholarships in
Higher Education*,
86 Wash. U. L. Rev. 975 (2009) 29, 36
